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NOTIFICATION

No.H.12018/83/2013-LJD, the 16th April, 2015. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative
Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general informa-
tion.

The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1) Act. 2015
(Act No. 1 of 2015)

{Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 25th March, 2015}

Zahmingthanga Ralte,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.



THE MIZORAM APPROPRIATION (No. 1) ACT, 2015

ACT No. 1 OF 2015

AN
ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State
for the services during the Financial Years of 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

It is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Sixty Sixth Year of the Republic of India
as follows, namely

1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1) Act, 2015

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, there
may be paid and applied the sums not exceeding those as specified in
column (5) of the Schedule to this Act, amounting, in the aggregate, to
the sum of Rupees five crore twenty-eight lakh seventy-three thou-
sand only for defraying the several charges which will come in course
of payment during the Financial Years of 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 in
respect of the services specified in column (2) of the Schedule.

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consoli-
dated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for
the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the
said period.

Secretary,
Law & Judicial Department,

Govt. of Mizoram.

Short title

Issue of ` 52873000/-
only out of the Con-
solidated  Fund  of  the
State of Mizoram for
the Financial Years
2010-2011 and 2011-
2012.
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Appropriation



THE SCHEDULE
(See  Section  2  and  3)

2010-2011 (` in lakh)

Demand
No

Voted by
the

Legislative
Assembly

Charged on
the

Consolidated
Fund

Total
SERVICE AND PURPOSES

Food Civil Supplies & Consumer
Affairs
Labour, employment &
Industrial Trg.
Transport

TOTAL OF 2010-2011

Revenue

Revenue

Revenue
Revenue

17

28

42

336.40

31.99

100.99
469.38

336.40

31.99

100.99
469.38

SUMS NOT EXCEEDING
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THE SCHEDULE
(See  Section  2  and  3)

2010-2011 (` in lakh)

Demand
No

Voted by
the

Legislative
Assembly

Charged on
the

Consolidated
Fund

Total
SERVICE AND PURPOSES

Home
Water Supply and Sanitation
District Council

TOTAL OF 2011-2012

Capital
Capital
Revenue
Revenue
Capital

16
25
27

SUMS NOT EXCEEDING

15.18
16.67
27.50
27.50
31.85

GRAND TOTAL OF 2010-2011
and 2011-2012

Revenue
Capital

496.88
31.85

496.88
31.85

15.18
16.67
27.50
27.50
31.85


