

# The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIV Aizawl, Monday 20.4.2015 Chaitra 30, S.E. 1937, Issue No.151

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No.H.12018/83/2013-LJD, the 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2015.** The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1) Act. 2015 (Act No. 1 of 2015)

{Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 25th March, 2015}

Zahmingthanga Ralte, Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

### THE MIZORAM APPROPRIATION (No. 1) ACT, 2015

#### ACT No. 1 OF 2015

#### AN ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services during the Financial Years of 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

It is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Sixty Sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows, namely

Short title	1.	This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1) Act, 2015
Issue of ` 52873000/- only out of the Con- solidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the Financial Years 2010-2011 and 2011- 2012.	2.	From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, there may be paid and applied the sums not exceeding those as specified in column (5) of the Schedule to this Act, amounting, in the aggregate, to the sum of <b>Rupees five crore twenty-eight lakh seventy-three thou-sand</b> only for defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the Financial Years of 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the Schedule.
Appropriation	3.	The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consoli- dated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said period.

Secretary, Law & Judicial Department, Govt. of Mizoram.

### THE SCHEDULE (See Section 2 and 3)

2010-2011

(` in lakh)

Demand No			SUMS NOT EXCEEDING			
	SERVICE AND PURPOSES		Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total	
17	Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs	Revenue	336.40		336.40	
28	Labour, employment & Industrial Trg.	Revenue	31.99		31.99	
42	Transport	Revenue	100.99		100.99	
	TOTAL OF 2010-2011	Revenue	469.38		469.38	

# THE SCHEDULE (See Section 2 and 3)

2010-2011				Ċ	in lakh)
			SUMS N	OT EXCEEDI	NG
Demand No	SERVICE AND PURPOSES		Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
16	Home	Capital	15.18		15.18
25	Water Supply and Sanitation	Capital	16.67		16.67
27	District Council	Revenue	27.50		27.50
	TOTAL OF 2011-2012	Revenue	27.50		27.50
		Capital	31.85		31.85

GRAND TOTAL OF 2010-2011	Revenue	496.88	496.88
and 2011-2012	Capital	31.85	31.85